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Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business would 
disclose confidential or 
“exempt” information. 

• Unless otherwise stated, all 
items of business before the 
Executive Committee are 
Key Decisions.  

• (Copies of Agenda Lists are 
published in advance of the 
meetings on the Council’s 
Website: 
www.redditchbc.gov.uk 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 

exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact  
 

Committee Support Services  
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252     Fax: (01527) 65216 

e.mail: committee@redditchbc.gov.uk                Minicom: 595528 
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGETS AND 
CAPITAL BIDS 2009/10 – 2011/12 
 
 
(Report of the Head of Financial, Revenues and Benefits Services) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report presents the Estimates at directorate level for 2009/10 
prepared in accordance with the Budget Guidelines approved at the 
meeting of the Council on the 15 September 2008.  Also to provide 
information to enable the Executive Committee to approve the 
medium term financial plan (revenue & capital budgets) for 2009/10 -
2011/12 including a range of proposals to address the budget gap. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
1) subject to any comments, the Initial Estimates for 2009/10 

be approved;  
 
2) the Revenue Bids categorised as unavoidable and high 

detailed in Appendix 14 be approved as follows: 
   2009/10 £465,000 
   2010/11 £367,000 
   2011/12 £280,000; 
 
3) the General Fund bids for capital resources categorised as 

unavoidable and high set out in Appendix 15 be approved 
as follows: 

   2009/10 £1,112,800 
   2010/11 £   920,000 
   2011/12 £   820,000; 
 
4) the Housing Revenue Account bids for capital resources 

categorised as high set out in Appendix 17 be approved as 
follows: 

2009/10 £1,090,000 
   2010/11 £   570,000 
   2011/12 £   570,000; 
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5) the savings / additional as identified in Appendix 18 and 
below be approved  for consultation: 

   2009/10 £   958,400 
   2010/11 £1,464,900 
   2011/12 £1,571,700; 
 
6) the balance of the set up costs for Civil Enforcement 

Parking funded by the Council from future income 
streams; 

 
7) potential redundancy costs of £35.1, be funded from 

balances; 
 
8) Officers be asked to do further work with regard to  
 

a) Arrow Valley Countryside Centre  

b) Forge Mill Museum  

c) Shopmobility  

d) Dial A Ride.  
 
3. Financial, Legal, Policy and Risk Implications 

 
Financial 
 

3.1 The estimates prepared for this Committee will form part of the 
Council’s General Fund revenue budget requirement for 2009/10. 

 
Legal 
 

3.2 A statutory framework exists to ensure that local authorities set a 
balanced budget.  The annual budget brings together the Council’s 
expenditure plans and the ways in which income is to be raised to 
finance that spending.  Local authorities are not able to approve a 
budget in which anticipated sources of income are less than the 
proposed expenditure levels. 
 

 Local Government Act 2003 
 
3.3 There are a number of requirements that the Council’s Section 151 

Officer (the Council’s designated senior finance Officer) has to 
include in the budget report.  These are set out below, together with 
S.151 comments on each of the issues: 
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i) The level and use of reserves to be formally determined by the 
Council must be informed by the judgement and advice of the 
Chief Financial Officer (CFO). 
Section 151 Officer’s comments: Review of general fund 
balances included in report. 

 
ii) The CFO to report the factors that have influenced his/her 

judgement in the context of the key financial assumptions 
underpinning the budget, and ensure that his/her advice is 
formally recorded. Where that advice is not accepted, this 
should be formally recorded in the minutes of the meeting. 
 
Section 151 Officer’s comments: The main assumptions 
included in the calculation of the budget are included within the 
report. 

 
iii) The report should include a statement showing the estimated 

opening balance on general fund reserves for the year ahead, 
any contribution to/from the fund, and the estimated closing 
balance. 
 
Section 151 Officer’s comments: statement included in this 
report. 

 
iv) The report should show the extent to which reserves are 

financing ongoing expenditure. 
 
Section 151 Officer’s comments: included in the report 

 
v) The report should include a statement from the CFO on the 

adequacy of general reserves and provisions both for the 
forthcoming year and in the context of the medium term financial 
plan. 
 
Section 151 Officer comments: the Council holds a minimal level 
of reserves. 
 

vi) The report should include a statement on the annual review of 
earmarked reserves showing: 

 
 1) list of earmarked reserves 

 2) purpose of reserve 

3) advice on appropriate levels 

4) estimated opening / closing balances 

5) planned additions / withdrawals 
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6) Section 151 officer’s comments: The current 
reserves were reported to Members as part of the 
Medium- Term Financial Strategy. 

 
vii) Prudential indicators and related matters  

 
Section 151 Officer’s comments: This will be covered by the 
Treasury Management Strategy which is elsewhere on the 
agenda. 

 
Policy 
 

3.4 There are no direct policy implications arising from this report. 
 
Risk 
 

3.5 The Council will not be fulfilling its legal obligations if it fails to 
prepare a balanced budget for the forthcoming financial year.  The 
risks of implementing the proposed savings have been identified as 
far as possible within the appendices.  

 
Report 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 At the 17 December 2008 meeting of the Executive Committee 
Members considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan 
that identified a budget gap of £630k for 2009/10, a further gap of 
£720k for 2010/11 and £130k in 2011/12.  The report also presented 
Members with a number of revenue and capital bids for 
consideration. 

 
4.2. Members deferred consideration of the revenue and capital bids in 

lieu of a decision regarding their funding.  Members also requested a 
further report with options for meeting the budgetary gap.  This 
report details the proposed options for addressing the budget gap. 

 
4.3. The Estimated Outturn for 2008/09 has now been concluded and the 

estimated requirement to support the budget from General Fund 
balances has reduced from £605.6k to £45.6k.  This means that 
there is more money in balances to fund expenditure in 2009/10. In 
addition the Council was notified on the 5 February 2009 that it can 
expect to receive, subject to any challenges to the overall 
distribution, £123,066 in LAGBI monies.  This is from the distribution 
of the contingency fund held by central government in respect of 
Year 3 of the outgoing scheme. 
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4.4 Since Members considered the report on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy on 17 December 2008 officers have undertaken further 
work with regard to establishing a baseline budget for 2009/10 to 
2011/12.  The table below shows the reasons for the changes to the 
figures as presented to Members in December. 

 
 2009/10 

£’000 
2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

Budget savings required in 
December 

 
630.0 

 
1,350.0 

 
1,480.0 

Revised estimate variations 
(see item 5 Executive 
Agenda 28 Jan 2009) 

 
 
(217.4) 

 
 
(217.4) 

 
 
(217.4) 

Other changes 17.6 (55.9) 7.3 
LAGBI (123.1)   
    

Revised budget savings 
required (base budget) 

307.1 1,076.7 1,269.9 

 
4.5 In addition to reviewing the baseline budget, Officers have been 

continuing to review the budget bids and to identify potential 
savings/additional income.  The approved priorities have been used 
to drive the budget process as follows: 

 
a) Budget bids have only been proposed to Members by senior 

management if they have been identified as unavoidable / or 
they are fundamental in achieving the Council’s priorities. 

 
b) Financial savings have been focused on more efficient working 

practices and alternative methods of service delivery  
 
c) Disinvesting in non priority areas. 
 
d) Capital Projects to be proposed only if they meet the priorities of 

the Council 
 
5. Key Issues 
 

5.1 The Appendices to this report set out the initial estimates for 2009/10 
and projections for 2010/11 and 2011/12. The net expenditure is: 
 

i) Base Budget for 2009/10 £13,179,550 
ii) Base Budget for 2010/11 £13,456,235 
iii) Base Budget for 2011/12   £13,921,349. 
 

 

5.2. Appendices 1 - 13 show the 2009/10 revenue estimates for the 
services delivered by the Heads of Service.   
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These can be summarised as follows:- 
 

 2009/10 
Initial  
Estimate 
£’000 

Head of Service  
  

Directors 0.0 
Head of Financial, Revenues & Benefits  1,736.8 
Head of Legal, Democratic & Property 360.3 
Head of Strategy & Partnerships 1,586.2 
Head of Environment 2,912.1 
Head of Operations 1,845.9 

Head of Planning & Building Control 966.2 
Head of Asset and Maintenance 346.1 
Head of Leisure & Art 3,403.4 
Head of Housing & Community 697.6 
Head of Customer and IT 54.6 
Head of HR & Communications 123.7 

Total 
14,032.9 

 
Budget Assumptions 

 
5.3 The estimates have been calculated in line with the Budget 

Preparation Guidelines approved by the Council at their meeting on 
the 15 September 2008.  In preparing the draft budget for 2009/10 
the following assumptions have been made for the main elements of 
the budget: 

 
Assumptions: % 
Pay awards 3.0 
Gas 100.0 
Electricity 70.0 

Business Rates 2.0 
Pension fund increases (note 1) 20.8 
Vacancy/turnover savings (note 2) 2.0 
Investment interest (note 3) 4.0 
Short-term borrowing (note 3) 2.0 
  

 
Notes: 

1. Following the presentation of the 2007 Pension Fund Valuation 
the actuaries have assessed that in order to move toward a fully 
funded pension scheme the rate needs to increase in 
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incremental steps to a maximum of 23.9% by 2013/14.  The 
applicable rate for 2009/10 is 20.8%.  
 
The rate payable from 1 April 2011 will be further revised 
following the next valuation of the Pension Fund on 31 March 
2010. 

 
2. Savings of £200k each year on the pay bill have been assumed 

through vacancy management.  These savings will also be used 
to cover the costs of recruitment. 

 
3. Another important factor within the overall medium term financial 

plan is Interest rates.  This will be particularly relevant during 
2009/10 when the Council’s investments that are earning in 
excess of 6% mature.  However, as the Council is in a net 
borrowing position it continues to benefit from the current low 
rates for short term borrowing.  

 
General Fund Balances 

 
5.4 General Fund balances are estimated to be £1.538m as at the 31 

March 2009.  The table below set out the impact on General Fund 
Revenue balances on the estimated budget for 2009/10 to 2011/12 
and the savings required following a review of the budget for 
2008/09. 

 
 2009/10 

 £’000 
Balance b/f 1st April 2008 1,461.0 
2008/09 estimated use of balances (45.6) 
LAGBI Year 3 Contingency Dist. 123.1 
Estimated balance as at 31st 
March 2009 

1,538.5 

 
5.5 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Finance Officer 

to report on the adequacy of financial reserves when consideration is 
given to the General Fund budget requirement for the year. 

 
5.6 In February 2003 CIPFA published a guidance document on Local 

Authority Reserves and Balances.  The guidance does not prescribe 
the minimum level of balances to be held but recommends that 
consideration is given to the strategic, operational and financial risks 
facing the authority.  During the consultation on this document it was 
suggested that the recommended minimum should be 5% of net 
expenditure and this has been followed by a number of authorities. 

 
5.7 5% for Redditch would mean maintaining balances at or around 

£650k.  However, just a 1% variation in gross income and gross 
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expenditure is equivalent to £746k which would result in a significant 
reduction in balances.  The increased pressures on limited 
resources as demonstrated by the projected increases in formula 
grant, the increases in utility costs, and the fluctuations in income 
receipts and interest rates together with the impact of the economy 
on increased service demand may impact on the delivery of services 
within existing budgets over the 3 year period.  In addition, there will 
be initial costs associated with the delivery of the longer term 
savings as a result of joint or shared service working.  These costs 
could be funded from general fund balances if sufficient funds were 
available. 

 
5.8 It is therefore considered, taking the above issues into account that a 

general fund revenue balance of £750k is a prudent minimum level. 
 
 Government Grant 
 
5.9 The Council has notified of the final formula grant settlement for 

2009/10.  The main elements of the grant settlement are (2008/09 
figures provided for information): 

 
 2008/09 

£ 
2009/10 
£ 

Variance 
£ 

Variance 
% 

Revenue Support 
Grant 

781,308 1,205,022 423,714 54.2 

Redistributed 
business rates 

 
5,612,519 

 
5,220,774 

(391,745) (7.0) 

Formula Grant 
(FG) 

6,393,827 6,425,796 31,969 0.5 

 
5.10 The Council has been advised that it will receive a further increase of 

0.5% 2010/11, the final year of CSR07.  It has been assumed that 
the increase for 2011/12 will also be 0.5%.  

 
 Council Tax 

 
5.11  On the 7 January 2009 the Executive Committee approved the 

Council Tax Base for 2009/10 as 27,270.10.  Based on a 4.5% 
increase in Council Tax for 2009/10 this would result in a demand on 
the Collection Fund of £5,573,345, an increase of £289,382 from 
2008/09.  

 
5.12  Given that the Government has given strong indications that it will 

cap any authority that imposes an increase in Council Tax of more 
than 5% it is felt that any rise needs to be carefully considered.  It is 
therefore recommended that the Council Tax is increased by 4.5% 
across the 3 years of the Medium Term Financial Plan.  The demand 
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on the Collection Fund for 2010/11 and 2011/12 has assumed an 
increase in the Council Tax base of 0.9%. 

 
5.13 The impact of this increase will be an additional £8.80 on Band D 

with a revised charge of £204.08.  This will be formally considered by 
Council on the 23rd February as part of the Council Tax resolutions 
which cannot be considered until details of the Feckenham Parish 
Council precept and those of the other precepting bodies’ have been 
notified to the Council. 

 
5.14 It may be useful for Members to know the effects of differing 

increases in Council Tax.  For each ½% increase this would result in 
additional council tax income of £26k. 

 
   Collection Fund 

 
5.15 Every year the Council has to estimate the surplus or deficit on the 

Collection Fund.  The surplus as at the 31 March 2009 has been 
estimated in accordance with statutory requirements.  The surplus 
was calculated as £99,646.  This is then distributed to the major 
precepting authorities pro rata to their Band D charge, thus the 
surplus will be distributed as follows: 

 

Precepting Authority £ 

Worcestershire County Council 69,397 

West Mercia Police Authority 11,660 

Hereford & Worcester Fire & Rescue Authority 6,807 

Redditch Borough Council 13,782 

Totals  99,646 

 
5.16 This means that the Council will receive £13,782 in 2009/10 to help 

fund the revenue budget. 
 

5.17 The main way in which the Collection Fund generates a surplus is if 
the Council collects more council tax, in percentage terms, than was 
assumed when setting the Council Tax base.  When setting the 
Council Tax base for 2009/10 the collection rate was set at 99%.  At 
this level it is not considered that any further surplus will be 
generated in the period covered by the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2009/10 to 2011/12. 
 

 Revenue Budget Pressures 
 

5.18 Officers have identified a number of budget pressures that have 
either been deemed “unavoidable” or “high” priority.  Unavoidable 
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includes the ongoing effects of pressures during 2008/09 together 
with any emerging pressures.  A high priority is something that is in 
direct pursuit of the Council’s priorities.  Each unavoidable and high 
pressure has a specific “funding request” schedule completed which 
reflects how the funding required meets the Council objectives.  

 
5.19 Revenue bids totally £649,200 have been proposed in respect of the 

2009/10 financial year, of which £49,000 relates to one-off bids.  The 
impact of these bids in 2010/11 reduces to £532,800 and to 
£445,700 because of the variations in the amounts required each 
year and the duration of each proposal.  The bids have been 
categorised into unavoidable, high, medium and low.  Only those 
classified as unavoidable and high are included in the budget 
proposed as follows: 

 
 2009/10 

£’000 
2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

Unavoidable 124.0 129.0 112.0 
    
High 341.0 238.0 168.0 
    
Total Budget Pressures 465.0 367.0 280.0 

 
5.20 The details of the bids are included at Appendix 14 – this includes 

the details of the bids categorised as medium or low for Members 
information.  

 
5.21 If Members were to approve the budget pressures categorised as 

unavoidable and high this would increase the budget gap as 
identified at 4.4 to: 

 
1) 2009/10 £   772,100 

2) 2010/11 £1,443,700 

3) 2011/12    £1,549,900. 
 
 Capital Bids 
 

General Fund Capital Bids 
 

5.22 In addition to the revenue bids detailed in Appendix 14 there are 17 
bids for General Fund capital resources (see Appendix 15).  These 
have also been categorised into unavoidable, high, medium and low.  
The bids for 2009/10 total £1,477,800.  There is a further 
requirement for £977,000 in 2010/11 and £877,000 in 2011/12.  The 
table below set out the impact on General Fund Revenue balances 
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of the estimated budget for 2009/10 to 2011/12 and the savings 
required following a review of the budget for 2008/09. 

 
5.23 Only those bids classified as unavoidable and high are included in 

the budget proposed as follows: 
 

Capital Bids 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Unavoidable 555.0 250.0 250.0 
    
High 557.8 670.0 570.0 
    

Total Budget Pressures 1,112.8 920.0 820.0 
 
5.24 The Council does not have sufficient capital receipts available to 

fund these and therefore, if approved, there will be a direct impact on 
the General Fund Revenue Account in terms of borrowing costs over 
the beneficial life of the individual schemes. 

 
Revenue implications 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Unavoidable 10.6 110.8 138.2 
    

High 10.6 86.1 166.2 
    
Total Budget Pressures 21.2 196.6 304.4 

 
5.25 The detailed revenue implications of the bids categorised as either 

unavoidable or high have been included at Appendix 16. 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
5.26 Appendix 17 details 3 bids for HRA capital resources totalling 

£1,150m for 2009/10, £570k for both 2010/11 and 2011/12.  These 
have also been categorised into unavoidable, high, medium and low. 

  
 2009/10 

£’000 
2010/11 

£’000 
2011/12 

£’000 
    
High 1,090.0 570.0 570.0 

    
Total Budget Pressures 1,090.0 570.0 570.0 
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5.27 The above bids will need to be funded from borrowing.  The 
estimated cost to the HRA is as follows: 

 
 2009/10 

£’000 
2010/11 

£’000 
2011/12 

£’000 
    
High 21.8 55.0 77.8 
    
Total Budget Pressures 21.8 55.0 77.8 

 
5.28 Should Members approve the high HRA capital bids the implications 

shown above would be in addition to those associated with the 
Decent Homes 5 year Capital Programme recommended for 
approval by the Executive Committee on the 28 January 2009. 

 
 Summary 
 

5.29 Based on the assumptions, the impact of funding the Capital 
Programme and the proposed pressures and savings the estimated 
position for each of the three years is as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Budget Reductions 

 
5.30 In order to start the process of addressing the budget deficit in the 

medium term officers have produced a schedule of potential savings 
for consideration by Members.  The savings have been proposed by 
Corporate Management Team who have sought to identify areas 
which could demonstrate: 

 

• Additional income generation  

• Reduction to costs with no impact on service delivery  
 
  

 2009/10 
£’000 

2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

    
Revised budget savings 
required (base budget) 

307.1 1,076.7 1,269.9 

    
Pressures    
Unavoidable and High revenue bids465.0 367.0 280.0 

Revenue implications of 
Unavoidable and High GF 
capital bids 

21.2 196.9 304.4 

    

Overall Shortfall 793.3 1,640.6 1,854.3 
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• Alternative methods of service delivery / more efficient working 
practices / shared / collaborative working to realise savings 

• Reduction in cost of services which do not directly impact on the 
Councils priorities 

 
5.31 The Corporate Management Team have identified a “basket” of 

savings for Members consideration.  This is attached at Appendix 
17.  The overall basket totals: 

 

• 2009/10 £   958,400 

• 2010/11 £1,464,900 

• 2011/12    £1,571,700. 
 

5.32 Officers have included as part of the review of the Financial Plan 
proposals to generate efficiency savings through joint working or 
alternative ways of providing our services over the next 3 years. 
There is a target of £40k in 2009/10, £290k saving in 2010/11 with a 
further £100k in 2011/12.  The plans to deliver these savings will be 
reported to Members during 2009/10 as updates on joint working 
arrangements.  These savings are in addition to the savings arising 
from the Acting Joint Chief Executive arrangements of £40k that are 
included within the base budget proposals.   

 
5.33 If agreed by Members full consultation will need to be undertaken 

with the staff and then reported back to full Council in March.  As a 
result of the need to undertake full and proper consultation the full 
year impact of some of the savings will not be achieve in 2009/10 
and the savings have been reduced to reflect that. 

 
5.34 There are potential redundancy implications as a result of the 

proposed savings.  These total £35.1k. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 2009/10 
£’000 

2010/11 
£’000 

2011/12 
£’000 

    
Overall Shortfall 793.6 1,643.3 1,857.0 
    
Recommended Savings (958.4) (1,464.9) (1,571.7) 
    
Revenue Implications of 
Recommended Savings 

35.1 0.0 0.0 

    

Balance (129.7) 178.4 285.3 
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 Civil Parking Enforcement 
 

5.35 The original proposal for the implementation of Civil Parking 
Enforcement within the Borough was based on Wychavon District 
Council making available to the Council a loan to fund some of the 
initial set up costs for the Scheme.  During recent discussions with 
Wychavon District Council it has become apparent that it would be 
more beneficial for Redditch Borough Council to meet the balance of 
the set up costs and charge them against future income streams 
rather than take up the loan offer from Wychavon District Council. 

 
5.36 Members are asked to agree to a change to the arrangement 

included in the original proposal. 
 

6. Other Implications 
 
 Any Community Safety, Human Resources, Social Inclusion and 

Sustainability implications have been highlighted in the Appendices. 
 
7. Conclusion 

 
7.1 As reported above the net position for the three years is as follows: 

 
a) 2009/10 (£129,700) 

b) 2010/11 £  178,400 

c) 2011/12    £  285,300 

d) Overall £ 334,000. 

7.2 Obviously additional savings need to be made in order to balance 
the three year plan.  It is suggested therefore that as part of Member 
deliberation into future service provision within the Borough, the 
following services/areas be subject to separate Officer reports for 
consideration during 2009:- 

 
i) Arrow Valley Countryside Centre and Forge Mill Museum - 

Reports outlining the options and potential for alternative 
management arrangements and/or transfer to alternative 
provider(s). 

ii) Shopmobility and Dial A Ride - Business cases to be developed 
to consider revised arrangements/options to deliver long term 
sustainability within both schemes." 

 
7.3 It is suggested that this work be undertaken alongside the shared 

services work in order that a report be brought back by the end of 
July. 
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8. Background Papers 
 
Budget Guidelines Report (Council 15 September 2008). 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan 2009/10 to 2011/12 
(Executive Committee 17 December 2008) 
Estimate working papers held by Financial Services. 
 

9. Consultation 
 
There has been no consultation other than with relevant Borough 
Council Officers and Members however, it is suggested that wider 
consultation take place on any additional savings that are brought 
forward for Members consideration. 
 

10. Authors of Report 
 
The author of this report is Sam Morgan (Financial Services 
Manager) and Teresa Kristunas (Head of Financial, Revenues and 
Benefits Services) who can be contacted on extension 3790 (e-mail 
sam.morgan@redditchbc.gov.uk) and extension 3295 (e-mail 
teresa.kristunas@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information. 
 

11. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Projections 2010/11 & 2011/12 

Appendix 2 - Directors 

Appendix 3 - Head of Finance, Revenues& Benefits  

Appendix 4 - Head of Legal Democratic & Property 

Appendix 5 - Head of Strategy & Partnership 

Appendix 6 - Head of Environmental Services 

Appendix 7 - Head of Operations 

Appendix 8 - Head of Planning & Building Control 

Appendix 9 - Head of Asset and Maintenance 

Appendix 10 - Head of Leisure 

Appendix 11 - Head of Housing & Community 

Appendix 12 - Head of Customer and IT 

Appendix 13 - Head of HR & Communications 

Appendix 14 - Revenue Bids 2009/10 – 2011/12 

Appendix 15 - Capital Bids – 2009/10 – 2011/12 

Appendix 16 - Revenue Implications of the Unavoidable and 
High Capital Bids. 
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Appendix 17 - HRA Capital Bids  

Appendix 18 - Proposed Savings/Additional Income 
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 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 Revenue 
Implications 

 

Capital Bids 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Commentary  

 Unavoidable           

1 Business Continuity & Disaster Recovery 200.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 IT Resiliance subject to 
discussion with Bromsgrove 

2 Improvements to Public Buildings 250.0 250.0 250.0   Improvement Works 

3 Hewell Road - Filter Replacements 40.0       Necessary works 

4 Hewell Road - Heat Exchanger 25.0    Necessary works 

5 Abbey Stadium - Hall Floor covering 40.0    Necessary works 

 Total Unavoidable 555.0 250.0 250.0 20.0   

             

 High           

6 Land Drainage Works - Old Forge Drive 
(08/09) 

92.0       Alleviation of flooding. 
Immediate start 2009 

7 Land Drainage Works - Dolphin Road 28.0       Alleviation of flooding 

8 Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants* 220.0  220.0  220.0   Mandatory. £260k govt.grant 
included. 

9 Enhancements to Church Green/Town 
Centre 

  250.0 150.0   Extension of phased capital 
works 

10 Replacement Programme (IT) 25.0 50.0 50.0   Ongoing upgrading 

11 Home Repairs Assistance 150.0  150.0 150.0    Subject to repayment. 

12 Sound Desk replacement (Palace Theatre)** 14.0       Ability to hear actors 

13 Car Parking (Pay and Display)   28.8        Introduction of car parking 
charges. 

 Total High 557.8 670.0 570.0 0.0   

             

 Medium           

14 Replacement of Energy Management System 100.0       Potential savings from revenue 
budgets 

15 Winyates Centre Improvements 168.0       Task & Finish recommendation 

16 Software Enterprise Agreement 57.0 57.0 57.0   Maintenance of business 
software to enable 
collaboration with partners 

 Total Medium 325.0 57.0 57.0 0.0   

             

 Low           
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17 Energy Saving Funding (Invest to Save) + 
HRA 

40.0       Energy saving works. Also 
*refer to HRA 

 Total Low 40.0 0.0 0.0 0.0   

             

 TOTALS 1,477.8 607.0 507.0 20.0   

       
 Project Appraisals for all Unavoidable and High priority bids are available from Democratic Services. 

* Proposal for government grant to be distributed via the County Council from 2010/11.  

 Budget will need to be reconsidered for 2010/11.     

** Could potentially be financed from the sale of theatre 
backcloths 
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Revenue Implications (MRP plus interest) 

 

      

 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 Future 
Years 

 

Capital Bids 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Total 

 Unavoidable           

1 Business Continuity & Disaster Recovery 4.0 61.3 61.3 61.3 328.0 

2 Improvements to Public Buildings 4.5 32.0 59.4 82.4 1,133.4 

3 Hewell Road – Filter Replacements 0.8  7.3  7.3  7.3  51.2  

4 Hewell Road – Heat Exchanger 0.5 4.6 4.6 4.6 32.0 

5 Abbey Stadium – Hall Floor Covering 0.8 5.6 5.6 5.6 56.0 

 Total Unavoidable 10.6 110.8 138.2 161.2 1,600.6 

             

 High           

6 Land Drainage Works - Old Forge Drive (08/09) 1.6 7.2 7.2 7.2 144.0 

7 Land Drainage Works - Dolphin Road 0.6 2.5 2.5 2.5 50.4 

8 Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants 4.4 35.2 66.0 92.4 308.0 

9 Enhancements to Church Green/Town Centre 0.0 5.0 21.3 29.3 880.0 

10 Replacement Programme (IT) 0.5 7.0 19.0 30.0 150.0 

11 Home Repairs Assistance 3.0 24.0 45.0 63.0 630.0 

12 Sound Desk replacement (Palace Theatre)* 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

13 Car Parking (Pay and Display)   0.5 5.2  5.2  5.2  36.9  

 Total High 10.6 86.1 166.2 229.6 2199.3 

             

 Total Unavoidable and High 21.2 196.9 304.4 390.8 3,799.9 

       

 Annual addition  175.4 104.8 83.7  

 
* Assumed to be funded from the sale of theatre backcloths. 
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Description 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with Priorities  

One-off 
savings               

Planning 
Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 

53.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

53.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Assistant 
and Receptionist both 
Sc5 - to be reviewed 
in light of changes in 
the housing market. 
Posts currently 
vacant. 

Enterprising. 
Clean & Green. 
Safe. 
 
 
 
 

The number of 
planning 
applications may 
increase sooner 
than anticipated. 
 
 
 

In curtilage 
parking 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Saving from 2008/09 
will be utilised in 
2009/10 to support 
any applications.  Low 
demand at present.  
To be reviewed for 
2010/11. 

Safe 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Increase in 
demand. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ongoing 
savings               

Pitcheroak Golf 
Course 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

64.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

85.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

85.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Closure of golf facility. 
Conversion to Public 
Park/Open Space. 
Cost of demolition of 
Club House included 
in revenue 
implications (£10k).  
Impact on non RBC 
employees. 

Clean & Green. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Savings assume 
July closure.  Risk 
of not removing 
Club House due to 
ongoing liabilities.  
Loss of local golf 
facility for existing 
members (107). 
 

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 E
x
e
c
u
tiv
e
 

C
o
m

m
itte

e
 

 

 

A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
8
 

 

  1
8

 F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
0
0

9
  

 1
6

 F
e
b

ru
a

ry
 2

0
0
9

 

  

  
 

Description 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with 

Priorities  

REDI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

60.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

160.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

160.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Option to transfer to 
alternative provider 
assessed from July 
2009.  Will be subject 
to formal procurement 
arrangements.  
Current implications 
will be subject to 
TUPE arrangements. 

Enterprising 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Delays in 
procurement or 
potential transfer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Matchborough 
West and 
Batchley Comm. 
Centres 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

45.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

61.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Transfer of 
Matchborough West 
to WCC during 2009.  
Transfer of Batchley 
to Batchley Support 
Group during 2009. 
Vacant Assistant 
Community 
Development Worker 
post from 01 April 
2009. 

Enterprising 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No significant risk, 
however, savings 
dependent on transfer 
to alternative provider. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Print Unit 
 
 
 
 

52.0 
 
 
 
 

52.0 
 
 
 
 

52.0 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 

Following review of 
print provision, 
rationalisation of 
printing and copying 
arrangements. 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 
 
 

Delay in 
implementation.  Staff 
resistance. 
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Description 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with Priorities  

        

Arrow Valley 
Countryside 
Centre 
 
 
 
 

24.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deletion of Duty 
Manager post 
(currently vacant) and 
restructuring of 
existing resources to 
provide on site 
management. 

Clean & Green. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No significant risk. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Building Control 
 
 

20.7 
 
 

20.7 
 

 

20.7 
 
 

0.0 
 
 

Reduction of Admin 
Officer post currently 
vacant. 

Safe 
 
 

No significant risk. 
 
 

Head of Asset 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deletion of current 
vacant post of Head 
of Asset Maintenance 
and carry out service 
review to realign 
resources and create 
a revised structure.  
Note: Not full post 
savings. 
 

Well Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

No risk. Post 
vacant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Switchboard 
 
 
 

3.0 
 
 
 

3.0 
 
 
 

3.0 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 

Renegotiation of 
switchboard 
maintenance contract. 
 
 

Well Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 

No risk. Contract 
already 
renegotiated. 
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Description 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with Priorities  

Committee 
Services  

 

 

 

 

14.0 

 

 

 

 

 

14.0 

 

 

 

 

 

14.0 

 

 

 

 

 

0.0 

 

 

 

 

 

Following Exec 
decision to 
achieve efficiency 
savings in 
circulation of 
electronic papers 
via modern.gov 

Well Managed 
Organisation 

 

 

 

Savings dependent on 
cultural change and 
majority of recipients 
accepting electronic 
papers. 

 

 

Property 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 

10.3 
 
 
 
 
 

10.3 
 
 
 
 
 

10.3 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 

Reduction of full 
time post to part 
time post due to 
reduction in Right 
to Buy sales.  
Affects 2 part time 
Officers. 

Well Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 

Limited risk of upturn in 
the market. 
 
 
 
 

Licensing 
Officer 
 
 

13.3 
 
 

13.3 
 
 

13.3 
 
 

0.0 
 
 

Deletion of post 
following 
restructure. No 
redundancy. 

Safe 
 
 

No risk. Vacant post. 
 
 

Contaminated 
Land 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£10k currently 
built into base 
budget as need 
arises.  Proposal 
to remove 
provision from 
base budget and 
use of balances 
when necessary. 
 
 

Safe, 
Environment 
and Well 
Managed 
Organisation. 
Statutory 
function. 
 
 
 
 

If there is a serious risk 
to human health or the 
environment the 
authority is required to 
act immediately. Existing 
budget may not be 
sufficient for a detailed 
site investigation. If 
required, services/site 
work costs will need to 
be met from balances. 
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Description 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment with 
Priorities  

Corporate 
Training 
 
 
 
 
 

50.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Current Authority 
budget of £225k 
to be reduced by 
£50k and 
centralised and 
prioritised linked 
to Council 
priorities and 
staff 
development. 

Well Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 
 

No significant impact. 
Budget not always 
committed. 
 
 
 
 

Procurement 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Based on 
projected work 
programme, 
anticipate 
procurement 
savings as a 
result of 
corporate 
contract 
arrangements 
and future 
procurement 
projects. 

Well Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic climate 
may mean that 
savings are not so 
readily achievable. 
 
 
 
 
 

Benefits 
Subsidy 
 
 
 

40.0 
 
 
 

100.0 
 
 
 

100.0 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 

Restrict local 
authority errors 
to 0.48% of 
payments. 
 

Well Managed 
Organisation and 
Safe 

May not be able to 
restrict local authority 
errors to 0.48% of 
payments. 
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Description 
2009/1

0 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with 

Priorities  

Shared 
Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

40.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

290.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

390.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Potential 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Anticipate £40k 
savings as a result of 
ongoing shared 
service work.  Future 
years savings 
dependent on full 
business case and 
delivery of shared 
service 
arrangements. 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Non delivery of shared 
service arrangements 
following consideration 
of business case. 
 
 
 

Vacancy 
Management 
 

125.0 
 
 

125.0 
 
 

125.0 
 
 

0.0 
 
 

Increase vacancy 
management to 3% 
 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 

May need to hold posts 
vacant to achieve 
savings. 

Pay Award 
 
 
 

60.0 
 
 
 

120.0 
 
 
 

180.0 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 

Reduce provision to 
2.5% from 3% 
 
 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 
 

Pay award may be more 
than 2.5% 
 
 

Dial-a-Ride 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 

10.0 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 

Savings. Dispose of 
spare vehicle and/or 
reduce number of 
dispatcher hours 
 
 

Safe 
 
 
 
 
 

May be some cancelled 
bookings due to either 
vehicle breakdown or 
reduced capacity within 
the team of dispatchers. 
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Description 
2009/

10 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with 

Priorities  

Support 
Service Costs 
 
 
 
 

25.0 
 
 
 
 
 

25.0 
 
 
 
 
 

25.0 
 
 
 
 
 

5.0 
 
 
 
 
 

Due to overall 
package of 
savings, 
anticipate savings 
of 1 FTE support 
services officer 
(not yet 
identified). 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 

Savings may alter 
dependent on nature of 
post reduced (both 
revenue and redundancy 
savings). 
 

Christmas 
Lights 
 
 
 
 

35.0 
 
 
 
 

35.0 
 
 
 
 

35.0 
 
 
 
 

Potential 
 
 
 
 

Cease provision. 
Contract runs for 
further 2 yrs. May 
be implications for 
early termination. 

Enterprising 
 
 
 
 

May be a cost associated 
with the premature 
termination of contract. 
 

Pest Control* 
 

10.0 
 

10.0 
 

10.0 
 

0.0 
 

Reintroduce 
charging 
 

Safe 
 

May lead to increase in rat 
infestations. 

Fireworks* 
 
 
 
 

16.5 
 
 
 
 

16.5 
 
 
 
 

16.5 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 

Not hold Firework 
Festival Event. 
 
 
 

Safe 
 
 
 
 

Negative publicity.  If not 
agreed, additional funding 
of £15k required to fulfil 
health and safety 
obligations. 

Neighbourhoo
d Groups 
 
 

5.5 
 
 
 

5.5 
 
 
 

5.5 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 

Reduce number 
of meetings to 2 
pa 
 
 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 
 

Negative publicity.    
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Description 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with 

Priorities  

Income               

Private 
Sector 
Lifeline to 
breakeven 
 

28.4 
 
 
 

28.4 
 
 
 

28.4 
 
 
 

Potential 
 
 
 

Service to 
breakeven. Will 
require service 
review. 
 

Safe 
 
 
 

Timing of conclusion of 
negotiations for contracts 
and terms and conditions. 

Car parking 
(Town 
Hall/AVCC/D
istrict 
Centres) 
 
 

18.5 
 
 
 
 
 

28.0 
 
 
 
 
 

28.0 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduce 
charging. Capital 
bid required of 
£28.8k with 
annual revenue 
implication of 
£5.2k. Effective 
from 01 August 
2009 

Clean & 
Green 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Income may not be 
achievable and any delay 
in implementation will 
impact on income levels. 
 
 
 
 
 

Forge Mill 
Museum 
 

10.0 
 
 

10.0 
 
 

10.0 
 
 

0.0 
 
 

Additional 
income/savings/
efficiencies 

Enterprising 
 
 

Uncertainty regarding 
impact of charges. 
 

Arrow Valley 
Countryside 
Centre 

10.0 
 
 

10.0 
 
 

10.0 
 
 

0.0 
 
 

Additional 
income/savings/
efficiencies 

Clean & 
Green 
 

Uncertainty regarding 
impact of charges. 
 

LABGI 
 
 
 
 

??? 
 
 
 
 

??? 
 
 
 
 

??? 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 

Currently out to 
consultation.  
Proposal of ……  
Determination 
date unknown at 
present. 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 

Ongoing uncertainty of 
actual determination. 
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Description 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 
Revenue 

Implications Commentary  Risks/Impacts 

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  

Alignment 
with 

Priorities  

Benefits 
Subsidy 
(2006/7) 
 
 
 
 

??? 
 
 
 
 
 

n/a 
 
 
 
 
 

n/a 
 
 
 
 
 

0.0 
 
 
 
 
 

Awaiting 
confirmation from 
DWP regarding 
retrospective/ 
withheld benefit 
subsidy.  Precise 
sum not known. 

Well 
Managed 
Organisation 
 
 
 
 

Not being notified of 
potential sum prior to 
budget setting. 
 
 
 
 

                

Total  958.4 1464.9 1571.7 35.1       

        
*if not agreed as savings then additional revenues bids of £5k 
Pest Control and £15k Fireworks will be required    
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